

RESOLUTION No. 19-240

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ALLOCATING FUNDING FROM THE FRIENDS OF THE NEVADA COUNTY LIBRARIES FOR \$1,500 TO BE USED FOR THE LIBRARY TO PROVIDE STIPEND PAYMENTS TO FIVE HIGH SCHOOL SUMMER INTERNS FOR USE DURING THE PERIOD JUNE 11, 2019, TO AUGUST 31, 2019

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Community Library has committed to supporting economic development in the County through internships which help train local unskilled workers; and

WHEREAS, the County Librarian made a request for the Friends of the Nevada County Libraries to support the Library internship program by providing funds for stipends to local high school students; and

WHEREAS, the Friends of the Nevada County Libraries agreed to provide funding in the amount of \$1,500 for stipends to the 2019 Grass Valley Library and the Madelyn Helling Library Summer Learning Program Interns.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Agrees to allocate the \$1,500 from the Friends of the Nevada County Libraries for use from June 11, 2019 through August 31, 2019.
- 2. Directs the stipend compensation shall be paid to student interns as follows:
 - a. Five interns at the Madelyn Helling and Grass Valley Branches: \$300 each, totaling \$1,500.

To be eligible for the stipend payment, interns must work at least six of the 8 to 10 week periods.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 28th day of May, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:	Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.
Noes:	None.
Absent:	None.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

6 0 By:

5/28/2019 cc:

Library* AC*

Richard Anderson, Chair